

No. 21-4202

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

POLYWEAVE PACKAGING, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration,
Respondent.

**PETITIONER'S OPPOSITION TO
VACATE AND REMAND**

August 1, 2022

Sheng Li
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
sheng.li@ncla.legal

Jerry W. Cox, Esq.
14561 Sterling Oaks Dr.
Naples, FL 34110
(703) 757-5866
jcox@potomacstrategyassociates.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. PHMSA’S MOTION MUST BE DENIED TO PREVENT STRATEGIC MANIPULATION OF JUDICIAL REVIEW	5
II. PHMSA’S MOTION MUST BE DENIED BECAUSE POLYWEAVE WILL SUFFER THE SAME CONSTITUTIONAL INJURIES AGAIN ON REMAND.....	8
III. PHMSA HAS NOT REMEDIED THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE ERROR	10
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Cf. Eberly v. Optimum Nutrition, Inc.</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 956 (N.D. Ohio 2008).....	10
<i>E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co. v. Invista B.V.</i> , 473 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Genesis HealthCare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	8
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022).....	4
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	4, 10, 11
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	8
<i>Tucker v. Gaddis</i> , No. 20-40267, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 18996 (5th Cir. Jul. 11, 2022).....	5
<i>United States v. Arthrex</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021).	12
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	8, 9
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2462	3, 9
49 U.S.C. § 5123	3, 10
49 U.S.C. § 5127	3
49 U.S.C. ch. 51	2

Regulations

49 C.F.R parts 171-180 2

49 C.F.R. § 1.97..... 2, 10

49 C.F.R. § 107.325 2

Other Authorities

Brief for the Respondent, *Carr v. Saul*, 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021) (No. 19-1442) 1

Joseph C. Davis, Nicholas R. Reaves, *The Point Isn’t Moot: How Lower Courts Have Blessed Government Abuse of the Voluntary-Cessation Doctrine*, 129 Yale L.J. Forum 325 (2019)..... 5

Leadership, PIPELINE & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SAFETY ADMIN., (June 28, 2022) <https://www.phmsa.dot.gov/about-phmsa/leadership>..... 3

Memorandum from Solicitor General to Agency Gen. Couns., Guidance on Admin. Law Judges after *Lucia v. SEC* (S. Ct.)..... 6, 11
